

City and County of San Francisco Meeting Minutes Rules Committee

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Members: Hillary Ronen, Catherine Stefani, Gordon Mar

Clerk: Victor Young (415) 554-7723

Monday, March 30, 2020

10:00 AM

Special Meeting

Present: 3 - Hillary Ronen, Catherine Stefani, and Gordon Mar

The Rules Committee met in special session on Monday, March 30, 2020, with Chair Hillary Ronen presiding. Chair Ronen called the meeting to order at 10:04 a.m.

ROLL CALL AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

On the call of the roll, Chair Ronen, Vice Chair Stefani, and Member Mar were noted present. A quorum was present.

AGENDA CHANGES

There were no agenda changes.

REGULAR AGENDA

191183 [Administrative Code - American Indian Cultural District]

Sponsors: Ronen; Mandelman, Haney, Fewer, Peskin, Mar, Safai, Walton, Yee and Stefani Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to establish the American Indian Cultural District in and around the northwestern quadrant of the Mission District; to require the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development to submit written reports and recommendations to the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor describing the cultural attributes of the District and proposing strategies to acknowledge and preserve the cultural legacy of the District; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act.

11/19/19; ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Rules Committee, expires on 12/19/2019. Referred to Planning Department for environmental review, Historic Preservation Commission for review and hearing, and MOHCD for informational purposes.

11/26/19; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Planning Department for environment review, Historic Preservation Commission for hearing and recommendation, and MOHCD for informational purposes

12/19/19; RESPONSE RECEIVED. Not defined as a project under CEQA Guidelines Sections 15378 and 15060(c)(2).

12/30/19; RESPONSE RECEIVED.

Heard in Committee. Speakers: None.

Supervisor Stefani requested to be added as a co-sponsor.

Chair Ronen moved that this Ordinance be RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE REPORT. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aves: 3 - Ronen, Stefani, Mar

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the Rules Committee adjourned at the hour of 10:19 a.m.

N.B. The Minutes of this meeting set forth all actions taken by the Rules Committee on the matters stated, but not necessarily in the chronological sequence in which the matters were taken up.